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TR %EM.2 SSDAT

v: AIEMA, X: RAMfER,

SATA3 2

SATA3 1 SATA3 3 SATAS 4 SATA3 5

Z%M.2 PCle SSDHT *

FRHEM.2 SSDRF

v AMERA, X: RAAEMA,
* M2M_SBH#EE{R X #%5PCle SSD,

() ARASET—KLERIIFILIIG,




9) F_PANEL (4R Bb%HHE)
RVERRIRI X, REEEFX. WY VIFEEFBRNFX/BERFRRRIETER

KT AR 28 AR R, TR IR IR TSR SHRIE SOE R, SR AHEE B B E S (+-)4Ro
[rimtesmar | [rimsrs | [miolstig] - PLEDIPWR_LED - FiR$SRAT(& /5 ).

A VJ_‘ ZGhs | 0S| EREVERTTAERNEIRETRT.
S B S0 % | HREEEETH, ERTAHES
‘ o ‘ 2 ook S3S4IS5 | KR | & REHENMRARAE(S3/S4) B K
T i |x (S5)E, AR,
i 1Tl o PW—BIEFXEUR):

EEEE R LA AT R E R IR I KR BRI IAZEBIOS

HD-+
Cl++

‘L l@i gaa ERFRIEE I EREN SR (5525 = [BI0STERFE
| E %%% & | - [Settings\Platform Power.| B15RH),
L EES . SPEAK-BIUUEHRIEE):

A LLEEL e T R LA T EHR AW, R BRI SR

MERTHFIRRL, BEEEFIE, SH—ES,

bioglsay)

« HD-FEE/HERTAT(ER):
EREZE RN RT S AR B BT TRAT, SRR FEENERETINSRE,

« RES-RFEEFX(RB):
EREE LR EIR EE X (Reset) 2, TERGAAMNMI X IEE B AL, AT
PR TEEFXERETBHES

+ Cl-ERHERFBRNHI(KE):
R R LRIV R R A MR /R R RS, AR AR T EH IR B EE Al
Ihik, BREERHIE TR,

+ NC(#&®): TiEM.
AR RS Rt S E ARV EMA AR, TEaEREFX. REEER
K. BIRIETRAT, ETMEIE T, W\E, BRILE LNES&EE,

10) F_AUDIO (i & 35 55§ &)
AT E = $AIHAE L 45HD (High Definition, BIREL), BT LUERVIAERT H EIRM S FEHRE

LR, ZENELEHINTHERNEMNELEETERHEYR, BRRAHUREMIRE
TEEREERE,

9 1 1| mic2.L 6 | &
----- 2| A 7 | FAUDIO_JD
’ 3 MIC2_R 8 ToHER
10 2 4 | xR 9 | LINE2_L

5 | LINE2_R 10 | #

BEHTENENRT T EEREIFER L, MENAERN S INERLE XHERE,
WfAEEEE AT ERIER,




11) SPDIF_O (¥154attiEn)
IR EEHR (L 46 H SIPDIFBIG 5 S I Th AL, ATE T B B S S E B A B B S MEShE
W E MG &, X TOMESENMA SIS S SRS, HEAMES g
SHERFM,

B | EX
1 [ svDUAL
Ej 2 T
p 3 | SPDIFO
4 et

12) F_U32C (USB Type-CoE M3 B, F#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
e AERE S #5USB 3.2 Gen 14IHE FERTHEH — ANUSBEE M,

| EX M | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 SBU2 17 | B
4 A 1 VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 | CC2
7 VBUS 14 R

13) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iEO ¥ RIEE)
L FERE T #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14&, —MBEER LR HMANUSBIEO, HEIEMAE2
4MUSB 3.2 Gen 142035~ ATEY BHEIMN, EA LK R SR ERNE,

| EX | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 | SSTX2-
2 SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 | B
3 SSRX1+ 10 TIER 17 | SSRX2+
4 A 1 D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 SSTX1- 12 D2- 19 | VBUS
6 SSTX1+ 13 | B 20 | T
7 e 14 | SSTX2+
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14) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& Q¥ BiE &)
MeRAE ST #FUSB 2.0/1.1804%, BT USBY ISR, — MEER A4~ USBEEO,, USBY
IR IR B, BT R SRR I K

9 | BM | EX BW | EX
1 HiR (5V) 6 | USBDY+
..... 2 | BIEGY) 7| R
10 2 3 | USBDX- 8 | HEHhED
4 USB DY- 9 Tt
5 | USBDX+ 10 | ZIER

* TEZ10 PINFYIEEE 13943 RS RUZEREZUSB 2.0 1B O R
« EERUSBY RIHIRAT, SR RRI R IR K, FFEISRIRZL BRERKER, )
SIS USBY RIRA RS

15) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ & & R+ 15 )
33X e R 4R A4 145 2 S 3 8 Thunderbolt™ 85 B et

1
THB_C2
€2 THUNDERBOLT.

ready

1 [i THB_C1 F#5Thunderbolt F e,
Al

16) COM (HREXCOM¥ R IE EE)
378 1R £ COMT FRH4A AT B tH — 4R £ COM., ARECOMY TR P4 A e MR 4, 45 WT IAB.
RUMRIBEME,

9 1 B | EX B | EX
_____ 1 | NDCD- 6 | NDSR-
2 | NSIN 7 | NRTS-
" ; 3 | NsouT 8 | NCTs-
4 | NDTR- 9 | NRI-
5 | EE 10 | THER
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17) SPI_TPM (R 2 IR IR E 5 1E E)
AT L ZEHESPI I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE 48R 2 1 3R B2,

B | EX B | EX
1 1 1 Data Output 7 Chip Select
.. 2 FiE (3.3V) 8 bR
""" 3 TR 9 IRQ
12 2 4 TAEA 10 TAEA
5 Data Input 11 | ZER
6 CLK 12 RST

18) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plusigf)
Q-Flash Plusi 415 F R4 L (SOEEHAET) RS T EHBIOS, B B RO U,
3 TQ-Flash Plusiz Sl BN 2 R 5hF BN BURIE S . SE1THQFLEDS FHAINIR (R FF Rt T b
%t), QFLEDIIKRE 1B R EBIOSE # 4 R..

CJ<4——QFLED
O O]

QFLASH_PLUS

@ 53£Q-Flash PlusTh 85 1% 5 5 2 M5 25 1 7= R Ih AL RO 7 428 BE,

19) CLR_CMOS (i5BECMOSERIETh&E 1)
PR SRV AT LU EARBIBIOS IR BEHHRERR, MEIH IR EE, MREEFIRCMOSEIE
B, 118 FI AN AR 22 2 F 2 2K R0 & IR I ) A At 7 S SRV RD £

Q0] FFE&: —MRIET
Q0] . B CMOS BiiE

o EBRCMOSHEIER], 15 55106 5% B Fl A B IR FF 4 PR ER R 2%
o FFHLEIE3ENBIOSE N\ T % {& (Load Optimized Defaults)si BTN IR BE (55
ZE"Z - [BIOSTEFIZE | KIiRA),
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20) BAT (sith)
It FE R A PR B R 4 T X I FR TR IR N BE R A CMOSEIHR (3N : BB BIOSIZ B)FT B MR 7, &
LR IR AR R, SIEMCMOSHYERHIRSE K, FIt LAt AR E bR E R,

B AT IAR] PR B R it SR BRCMOS E4 35 :

1. SRR, HERBREIRE,

2. DA R AR S EEFRER Y, SR — S8 (R ERMBLEFZ KM
< B ARRLFE th EERY IE 524R, E R EERR A HRY )

3. BigREm,

4. ¥ ERIBREIFEH A

- FiRAMAHEERERESHEM, REMNESTTEES R &R,
« BEREZEBITERBBHFAHERBESH, BKRMIER SRR,

© R, FHIEERM LRI S (OR(ERRE L),

« EHTSREIER AR LR AL IE,

j  EHEME, 155w K H R R IR A SRR

21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (K#$&T4T)
REETRAIATLABRIHECPU, BTF. BERIBERSEMNREREEFEE, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTE =M R TIZEEERE; BOOTKE =N R TR NBIERS,

CPU: CPU RZSHERAT
DRAM: RITEIk7ASHERAT
VGA: BIRAIERAT
BOOT: IRIERGUREIERAT

oo
oo
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$$—F BIOSEFIRE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R 4E)ZHER LHICMOSIE R, iERERLE
TREHIEEHIEESE, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE
ERBNRIERSE, BIOSEBETBIOSIEERF, HAFPKBERBITIZERSESH, EHMK
EETESRBUTHERINEE,
TFEHECMOSEURFTE I B ER ERSER M EE AN, Fl SR GRIREX AN, XEHIEHF LS
mk, Y TOXBHABERR, REIEREIEEUXLEE B HIE,
HEHNBIOSIEERF, BIEFEE, BIOSTE#HITPOSTHY, 32 T<Delete>#E{# Al i# \BIOSi% &
BEFEEM,
LIREEEHBIOS, AIME A MIBIOSE #1773k Q-Flashsi @BIOS,
Q-Flash BFI7EBIOSIZ B2 F N E #BIOSHIE M, 1L A PAAREFH NRIERSE, BATEHR
KIS e & 14 BIOS,
@BIOS RFITEWindowsIZ1ER SN E HBIOSHI KM, Wit S EEEMAERE, THREEHx
FARZA<AIBIOS,

- EHBIOSHHBAEMRXE, tNREFEABIRAMBIOSEERE, RMNBWEREXEEMN
A BIOS, INEEEHBIOS, if/IMLEIBUT, LU R AR HRIRIETIE R RS IREE
o BRINAEWEHETEBIOSIRBERFINILEE, FATEEEIE KRR M EREERATHUH
MR, MREEEHRERREATRESAFHE, HIXEBFRCMOSIE EE LR, 14BI0SE
BREZH FEE, (BMRCMOSIEEE, 55 % % "% - [Load Optimized Defaults | F935tFH, S
S2$—= - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$THI ] Byi5 A, )

241 FFHEE
BRI, 2EEMB T HLogoBm:

GIGABYTE 'InsTm Ultra Durublé'

END Ast Ihees

BIOSIZ B FEIE S AN TAMER, E7{E A<F># I EREHK:

Easy Modeil FA AT AR R %] 55 £ E R G5 B R Se1ERE, BT LUE ARARSIE AR
BefIRIEIR B o Advanced ModeRHti¥4HAIBIOSIE Bk TN, ELLEE P, EREREE T
EREREREE BN, R<Enter>BANAHNFIES, thaTUEARIRE R EAET,

o BERGFIETAIEER, 5 1%£$Z [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIRTZE N I HIFHZ E
*  EFREYBIOSIE B EIE Al St S A RIMBIOSKR AT A £ 5%, AEWHIBIOSIE BRFEEULS %,
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RETE—

oy 05:47 I R GEHTiE]

100.00MHz

1143

2133wz —EHER

1200V

Voltage

5107V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

BT ERTEE  RSEAED: AT AL, Easy
Mode. Smart Fan 6 B, Q-Flash & &
Advanced Mode} {E#& i
<e><> A E A B AIRIE IR LR
<P><d> [ENSEA LW 2w v vite A=A =
<Enter>/Double Click ~ HEEINIE EE I NINBEIEE
<+>/<Page Up> TG ERE, G RREE

<->/<Page Down>

TRERS, LB EAFHEIE

<F1>

R RETA Thae g HHE K1t AR

<F2> Yl# ZEasy Mode

<F3> A% B 1FHIBIOSE B B TE i B — 1> CMOSi% & 304 (Profile)
<F4> A TTERICMOSi% B XN

<F5> AEHNZBEHEREEMEEE(ERFFiES)
<F6> EB7R Smart Fan 6 12 & B @

<F7> AN ZEHNREXTUZEBUER T FiLH)
<F8> # N\ Q-Flashi® T

<F10> REFHIEEIBEABIOSIHERF

<F11> VHERNEEIEER

<F12> HEEHTEE, FEHEZEVE

<Insert> AEmE MR REIEE

<Ctrl>+<8> BRRRENAFEER

<Esc> BFEBEE, N EEHEBHFBIOSEERF

-25-



2-3 Smart Fan 6

GIGABYTE

Manual Control Settings
2 3 4

TEF A I) A E<F6> ik t}]?iilﬁt—ﬁﬁo Tlﬂ.’.ﬁﬁ‘ AT & U R R R B R AR KR B, =X
EERFICPURE,

< TUNE ALL
TR MIS R R T BRI EEAZE S X BEEE,
<o Temperature (&5 &)
BRESENASERNRE,
< Fan Speed (¥l 7 F3/7K 7R % i)
BIRRURIKIRBRTRE R,
< Flow Rate (#&ill7K 1% F 47 i)
BRKAEFGHBTRRE, HEEHILThAE, E7E [Fan Speed | T1H Li%<Enter>§E 113
<~ Fan Speed Control (£5&E M B3 55 i® $2 H)
IETHR RIS IR BRI BN R EEFIThEE, FEMLARKNBEEEE,

» Normal REBFEESIKBEMARAR, FaHANAREXR, 7ESystem Information Viewer
rhiRESE SR REERE, (Fig{E)

» Silent XU MR EIETT,

» Manual AR B2 T U KU 5, SRIME M [EZ Tuning | Th&E, A

TR ERET [Apply] BT BshE HE LRI,
wFullSpeed  RUERIAEEIZIT,
Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&3 ;8 B K iR % F)
WA IEE IR I RUB RN S 2 R ERIE,
Temperature Interval (4848 )
IR THR IS E R R BRI R L Z iR .
<= FAN Control Mode (& &€ M B ¥z HI#E5K)

h
N

q

» Auto BahgER LEEFF R, (Fi%E)
» Voltage {8 FA3 PINEI R A3 BT 1L ¥ Voltaget = =X o
» PWM 1 FA4 PINBO XU BHE UE FEPWMAER
< FAN Stop (R B fFLEIETE)
WIETHR ISR R R B RINEGEILIEEEMNIIEE, B EHREERIEERERN LR, &

RERTLRERBESEILEE, (Fi%{E: Disabled)
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q

FAN Mode (/. B3 iE#5#E5K)
TR ISR R BIEREER,

» Slope RIEIR B XUR I, (FUiR(E)

» Stair RIEREM ARG,

FAN Fail Warning (I, B3 & 2 & ThEE)
TR R BRI R G E ST, BHLETE, LR EEEE ik

BHE, REBSEHEESSE, KAHERERBNEZESIEI TR (ZE: Disabled)

Save Fan Profile (fFfiffi% & 32 )
WInEEIREIEEE EFMIE EEEER—MEE X, FATLUEEREILE X FTBIOSH
B} 1% $% [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , 4%i% & X4 & H B IS M FiEIL &,

Load Fan Profile (A i% B X )

AT LAME At IhEEIS T 7E T BIOSHYIL B XX H N, IR X B E 1% EBIOSHIRRI, thRTIL
1%+ [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , NI (& ZEHIBIEEIEE XE,

2-4 Favorites (F11) ( R BiRE)

ADVANCED MODE
GIGABYTE =
. n

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) |~ Q-Flash (Fg)

ER L E B ERMETUR ARE, H AT AREE<F>REVIRE I TUR, IFEEHIZE,
EFETFRTUER, E<nsert>@RITHEMI MM HZFRE, WEARENENSUES KT,
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2-5 Tweaker (3532 / EBIEIEHI )

GIGABYTE ADVANCED MODE
Favorites

s (F11) Tweaker Settings Systemnfo.

|CPUUpgrade Default
*

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

RERBESREBEMEENEBIMNEBEEEREIET, ENECREREME, &
LB I B ERTRE RIS B CPU, B F AR NENRE SR VEFERFE G, HINR
BIEHEIAREL TR, BATEERREARIEERARBHER, MR
PiER (BEITEEHR, TRESERREARTI, ERTUERCMOSIEEELIE, ik
BIOSi& B ik & EFiLE. )
< CPU Upgrade
AR SR EE CPURIBTBK, SRZKIZE TR MIFBXSRCPUTIAE, T Default. Gaming
Profile, Advanced Profile,, (Fili%{&: Default)
< CPU Base Clock (CPUE ST %)
LEETIR A 1E—% 10.01 MHz A ST EECPURYE ST, (FIZ{E: Auto)
BB ZNE B IRER AL IB SS MIR SRIAEE AL IR SR RS
<= PVD Ratio Threshold Override (&
IR TR MR %12 2 B 18T R D L i DCOSNZES | #2 A "PLL Banding" R B % &= SRR+
RuRBCLKB SR THIMERE . (FUIZE: Auto)
<= Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
I TR 1R % 3 2 B R BICPULLTurbo 1C BYIE BEIE1T, (FiZ{E: Auto)
<= CPU Clock Ratio (CPUZ35iF &)

IR TR At IR AEE CPUR (55T, FIAESE B S RCPUTIZE B EIE T
< Ring Ratio

IR TR EEAEECPU Uncore {557, AT SEE SRCPUFMZEBEN#MN, (FIZIE: Auto)
< IGP Ratio ®
IR TR 4 2 [E] Bt % B Graphics Ratio, (F1i%{H: Auto)
<= AVX Disable
LA IR FRAVXET, HEIRTUIR IR X AAVXIE S, (FILME: Auto)
AVX512 Disable (%)
LAb IR FRAVXS120T, ik TR B X FAVX51235 4, (TRIZ{E: Auto)
< AVX Offset (%)
LI T AT R 14515 B CPURIAVX(AVX2) &8, TNi% BB A3, MIE1TAVXIE £ /G CPUMESTIR3
o (FRIZE: Auto)

q

() WX FHAEZIFLINEERICPU, HEEE Zintel® CPUF=@B RAVIF LR, B2
Intel° B 77 Mt & il
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AVX512 Offset (@

IR BRI IR 181% B CPURIAVXS 121537125, 1Nig BE A3(S H L FE A FHEFAVX OFFSET)
, MIETTAVX51245 S FRECPUE SRS, (FIZ1E: Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (%

IR TR HHIERERAREAVXE E (FRI%{E: Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (%)

AR TR BB IRAREAVXS12EB JE , (FRIZME: Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings

Core Fused Max Core Ratio

AT e M2 R RS,

CPU Over Temperature Protection ®

IAET AR RIS ROACPUR &R E 18, (FUZME: Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On (&)

1 B TR 5 H BEFCLKAYSAEE, $ET:7: Normal (800Mhz). 1GHz, 400MHz, (FiZ{E: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology ([B&ICPUBEREER K)

IR TR AR EER B EEAAEEBEER AN Intel® CPUR, BEICPUBLIETIRE 15T
Bl R EATXHS A EFEXNIRIERSR, HiZH [Auto] , BIOSEEENEE LIS
BEo (FUIZ{E: Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled (FF&ICPU#% /0> EX)

IR TR R IR IR TR A S 4203 AR M Intel° CPURY, & B EFERICPURZILEI (RIFFBRHE =
RCPUMAE]), Fi& A [Auto] , BIOSE BBhiE B Ik IhEE, (TRIZE: Auto)

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shiftf )

IIETHR RIS E R B30 Intel® Speed ShiftThaE . BRNL LT AT L4858 b IR 2S B ik _EFHE9
B8], IAANIR 2R St ) B2 iR B, (FRi%{E: Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (Intel® TMZh gE) )

I I TR AL 1% 1% 2 & B BhIntel® Thermal Monitor (CPUIE B B 4P ThEE) . /R BhIIE T AT IAZECPU
EE SR, BE{RCPUREX R IE, #i%H [Auto] , BIOSEBEhi& B LINEE, (FRIZE: Auto)
Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

IR THR IR EE R T XA BBHFECPU Ring ratioB)Ih#E, 1% A [Auto] , BIOS&BEIE
B IbThEE, (FUZME: Auto)

CPU EIST Function (Intel® EISTZhgE) =

e DR SR % 12 2 BB BNEnhanced Intel® Speed Step (EIST)H AR, EISTR AR BEBIRIBCPURYF
HER, BUEMARECPURRRILLEE, R ERERMEEN=4, Fi&H [Auto], BIOS
SEEEINEE, (FiZE: Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) “®/Energy Efficient Turbo %)

IR RIS IR TEFICPUL B INEE, (FUZIE: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology )

A TR HIRIEE R B/REhIntel° CPUINIER » 1% [Auto] , BIOSSBEhZE I8,
(FUi%1&: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 ¢

IR TR RIS E R TS 3 IntelSREL IR A 3.0 (Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0), Ltk
ARG REHHAHCPUN MR R IFRIZ D, AT FEAEIEEENRERF X HIZOIET,
Bt Z SMERT AST T B AN D B ELAE, #EMA B HEHITIERE, (FUZ{E: Enabled)

IR T 2878 L L ThEERICPU, BEEE Sintel® CPUF BRI ARBIIEMEE, BEE
Intel° B 77 Mt & il
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<

<

<

(i)

CPU Flex Ratio Override

IHIETHR ISR R R B BBICPU Flex Ratio B . 205K [CPU Clock Ratio] i% 24 [Auto] , CPURT
T B K FE 3545 4k [CPU Flex Ratio Settings | Fri% B HIEI{E h =, (F1i%{E: Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

IR TR 4518 B CPURYFlex Ratio, ATi% &3 EYKCPUTIE o

Frequency Clipping TVB (&

IR TR HE151% 4% 2 5 2 B Thermal Velocity Boost 7= 4 B B BIFE SMTN&E » #51% 4 [Auto] , BIOS
SHINEE I, (FRIZME: Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB (%)

R TR A% 12 R B R 3 H Thermal Velocity BoostF = 4 B ZIPE R EE IE LI&E , 1% 4 [Auto] , BIOS
SHEIEEIIIEE, (FRIZE: Auto)

Active Turbo Ratios

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

IR TR B AR R B R CPUZ L FF B BT R INELL 2, AR BSeEKCPUTIE » LD
LB % [Active Turbo Ratios | i% 77 [Manual] B, A 8EFFALILE . (FIZ1E: Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting

HT Disable

I TR IR R E AR E £ H CPUR L B &2 ThBE . LTI R B TE [Per Core HT Disable
Setting | 1% 4 [Manual | B, 7 8eFifiZE  (Fi&E: Disabled)

C-States Control

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (Intel® C1EZh&E)

IR TR AR 22 B S 3NIntel® CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (R S R B AR ZSFHEAICPUTTRETIRE), /B
HLIETAT AL RS TE R BRSET, PEIRCPURTBX R EBIE, LUR /D FERE, %A [Auto] , BIOS
S BhEE I INEE, % T R A7 [C-States Control | % 24 [Enabled ] B, A 8EFFATIEE

(T {&: Auto)

C3 State Support (&

IR TR R E R R F1LCPUBENCIIR TS, BaILETTRI L RETER BRI, BEIKCPU
BtRk R EBE, LU/ FERE, TS IECIREH NEREN A BRN, &4 [Auto] , BIOS
S HhEE L IhEE, HETT R A7 [C-States Control | %4 [Enabled ] B, A 8EFAIRE
(FRiZ{E: Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

R TR R IRIE R B IECPU NCO/ICTIRES . BENLET R UL R G AERER S, BEECPU
Rk RBE, U FEEE, hETUSHCIREH NERENEBERRN, FHi&A [Auto], BIOS
BB I INEE, %1 2B 7E [ C-States Control | % 24 [Enabled | Bf, A BEFHIZE -
(FUiZ1&: Auto)

C8 State Support (&

IR TR RHRIE R T1LCPUBE NCBIRES . BENIEIR AT AL RS FE R ERSET, PBEIRCPURY
BREEE, URDFERE, ETUGCOCTREH NERBEMNEBER, Fi&A [Auto], BIOS
S BEHEE I INEE, %D 2B 7 [C-States Control | i% 4 [Enabled | Bf, A BEFFHIZE o
(FUi%1&: Auto)

IR T 2878 L L ThEERICPU, BEEE Sintel® CPUF BRI ARBIIEMEE, BEE
Intel° B 77 Mt & il
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C10 State Support (=)

TR HIRE R B ILCPUBENCI0RTS . BENILIETT AT ILE REFERBIR AT, FE(RCPU
BtRk R EIE, LIRS, IETUELCORHNEREME BN, Fi%A [Auto] , BIOS
£ HZNEE M ThAE, Itk 2B 7 [ C-States Control | i% 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFATIZE
(FiZ{&: Auto)

Package C State limit (£~

IR TR SR R AL 28 25 C Statefim KT ZLAME R #H1& 4 [Auto] , BIOSSEZNEE LIS
Bt 1% T A 7E [ C-States Control] 1% 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIZE o (FUIZIE: Auto)

Turbo Power Limits

IR TR HR1% B CPUMNIEE N I I ThFEMRBR . HCPUFERBT IR EREUER, CPUKBEE
HFERAZRDIEITIRE, IR FEBE, &% 4 [Auto] , BIOSSKIBCPUMIEIZ B ILE1E,
(FUiZ1&: Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

X LR TR HIRIE B CPU, FAT N FEE B R ThFER IR A RIS B TEIZ B R RAVETIE
KE, Hig A TAuto] , BIOSEIRIBECPUMARIZ B I #1{E . thIET XA 7E [Turbo Power Limits ]
%7 [Enabled | B, A BEFFRIZE , (FUILE: Auto)

Core Current Limit (Amps)

IR TR IEIE B CPUMER B AU AR IR . HCPURIRBIT I BEMHIERT, CPUKBSHE
FFERZ I TINE, IFEREIR HiZA [Auto] , BIOSSIRIECPUMIEIL B ILEE, Ltk
5T A& 7 [Turbo Power Limits ] 1% 4 [Enabled | Bit, A BEFFHIR E o (FUIZ1E: Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (-
IR RTHR R 1RIE B CPUE — 12O BN L ZRARBR . (FUIZ1E: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) =)
FFIR L TBIOS R ERXMP#UE M 774 HUSPD IR, FISR L MTFIERE,

» Disabled KHLLThEE (FRi%{E)
» Profilet BEHE—
» Profile2 (=) EEAEZ,

System Memory Multiplier (P i 5% i )

AR TR BHIRAEE N TEIE 3T, F18 29 [Auto] , BIOSHHRMTFSPDHIIEEZhIZE .
(FUiZ1&: Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

I AREEFERAENTFSEME, (FLE: Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) =)

Fria e ThEE AT IALEQolkBE 5 TE BT BB TNIE 1T, (FRIZ{E: Auto)

Gear Mode &=

A TR BIRIR AR KN TFEITEE S, (FZIE: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings
Memory Multiplier Tweaker
IR BHR AR ERMMTFAENEEIZE, (FR{E: Auto)

(F—) MEBURFREEZFFILIIEERICPU, BEEE Zintel® CPUF R ARKIF LI, =

Intel®E 75 M5 & i),

(D) EEBURFHLEE T FIEIBECPUR MTF5.
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Channel Interleaving

IATHR SRR B RN FRIE B X B FINMINEE ., FFRILIhEERT UL REX K F

HAREEEFHITRAFN, MRANFEERIEENE, HiZH Auto] , BIOSSBEhZ B

IhEE, (FUZME: Auto)

Rank Interleaving

IR THRBHIRIEER B RN TFranki 2B FEUINAE . FAR ML IR R IALE REEX NFERI AR

Erank#4TEIRITFEY, LURFHNTEEE RIEE M. Hi®H [Auto] , BIOSSBZhiZ Bk IhEE,

(Fiiz{&: Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

RSN FRN R IERLIEE,

» Auto BIOS&EZhiZ B ILINEE, (FUL1E)

» Normal BIOS& HZhHUTHFIERERILIERF, 15T R, HERRAARERR
FriLet, IEIREFMRCMOSIZ BEEHIRE, HBIOSIREME ZH Mik
B, ((ESEE—%- [HBit1 ] 5 [CLR_CMOSETH ] I3t AR, )

» Enable Fast Boot & B&ERMA MTFAE N R 14 BESR LT 7 LUIME N FF /R B,

» Disable Fast Boot B—F LT EREBHUTN RN KRR TR,

Realtime Memory Timing

IR TR BRI EEBIOSH L 2 IR WA 72 A BB B Th e o (FIRME: Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings (¥ P& EEE)

IR TR R EIE#H A 7FHERERIZAE: Auto, Relax OC. Enhanced Stability, Normal, Enhanced

Performance. High Frequency. High Density% DDR-4500+, (Fli%{&: Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

IR THRBEEEREARENFREREERENBEN ST IREEEETHINE,

(Fi% & : Enabled)

SPD Info
AR R RENNEFER,

Memory Channels Timings

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control

XERTALHERABRAGFHREF, BEE ERAETNENFE, ARSKERGRTR
AFHLHER, BRI NRELIZESERCMOSIE BEEE, iLBIOSIREMRE Z
&iE,

Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU System Agent Voltage/
VCC Substained/VCCPLL/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCCSTG/VCC18PCH/VCC1V8P

XL T AT LE S5 CPU Veore B 7RI HE JE 1B,

Advanced Voltage Settings
W B T AT 4 B CPU/ M 77 5 2= B JE 18 K Load-Line CalibrationfE BE., i3 EE E(RIP(E. TR
RIPE--FRE,
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Settings (I & )

GIGABYTE ADVANCED MODE

Favorites (F11) Tweaker Settings Systemnfo.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power

Platform Power Management

TR ISR R BRE R % £ 3h=X B IRE R (Active State Power Management, ASPM),
(Fi&{&: Disabled)

PEG ASPM

IR TR SR H 2 CPU PEGIEEIZ & HIASPMARS o IIET R F7E [Platform Power
Management ] i% 2 [Enabled] B, 7 BEFFAIRE , (Fii%{E: Disabled)

PCH ASPM
IR TPTER e ) i e 2 K 40P CI Express (B IR B HIASPMAR T , IEETH R A 7E [ Platform

Power Management | 1% 24 [Enabled | B, 7 8 FFAiZ B (Fii%{&: Disabled)

DMI ASPM

I 35 TR 3t 43 [E] B8 I CPU A% 78K i ZEDMI Link BJASPMAE K, 1k 1% 151 R 7E [Platform Power
Management ] 1% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFii% & o (Ti%{&: Disabled)

Power On By Keyboard (52 £ FF L DhEE)

IR TR MR I% 12 2 B APPSR HI R KB HIREER 5,

HEiEE ERILThEER, FEA+5VSBEIR = MR M1 21k EAIATX R AL 78S,

» Disabled XA INBE, (TRIZIE)

» Password EEERI~NFRHIEABEZRRI,

» Keyboard 98 1% B {8 FAWindows 9852 #2 _F AR B SEFFH1,

» Any Key ERER FERERF.

Power On Password (322 FF#lhEE)

4 [Power On By Keyboard | i& & 4 [Password | B, Stk ETIZ EZH,
TEMWIETIR<Enter># 5, BiZ1~51NFRABEFINZILBIZ<Enter-BFIATRIZE, &
EEFERZ ’ﬂ?ﬁ“ﬂ.lﬁ ENZ I EIR<Enter> 2 AR B3 R %o

EERGHEZR, ISR TR <Enter>$, YiIFRMAZBHNERHIE, BAZRNEM
ZRLH B B iR <Enter>$ERIFTEUH,

Power On By Mouse (RiRFF#1ThEE)

IR TR IR % IR R B E APPSR RIT R BT REER S,

EiEE ERILThEER, FEA+5VSBEIR = MR M1 2tk _ERIATX R AL 8T,

» Disabled XA INBE, (TRIZIE)

» Move oA,

» Double Click 32X AR E o
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(i)

ErP

IR THR IR R B R G XHSSFIURN ) PSR 2B ZRIR, (FuZ{E: Disabled)

EER: HEshikIheeE, WTIERISTIER: ERFHIINEE. BARFLINSE REEFHINEE,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (4175 )

HIETHRBIREIFTEMS-DOSR 4 T, EFBIRBEHEI AN

» Instant-Off  $R—THERERNRIZ R XA RFZRIE, (FiZE)

»wDelay 4 Sec. FIREBIFBIMEASKABIR, BIRERED T4, RESHNEE
K,

Resume by Alarm (5B FF#])

IR THR IR ER BRI R AR ENR BB BN FHL, (FUZ{E: Disabled)

ERBERFHL, AT E L TEE:

» Wake up day: 0 (BXERFFHL), 1~31 (ENAKE LR ERFFHL)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (X B FF4/L B 8]

BiER: ERERFNIEEE, BB EERERERAEE X R REIR,

Power Loading

IR THR ISR ER B RS ARG 3, HIERRIRAt R 2REH S Eid RIS BT S5t

MBIRIFI S, 1518 E 4 [Enabled] . Fi% A [Auto] , BIOSSBZNZ B LLINEE, (FIZ{E: Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)

IR TR ISR R R F L E R BoRIhEE NG BRE, RV FERE, (RIZ{E: Enabled)

AC BACK (sBiRFRERE, BBiFHk SR BRGNS IEIF)

A TR HIEE BT ERIRERE RN RS E.

» Memory BT SRR ER, RS RS ZEWEATARE,

»Always On BB JFERIREMR S Bf, RGN B3N,

»wAlways Off  BFB/EERIER SR, RELERXVRE, BRBEETREFNBIRS.
(Fig{a)

10 Ports

Initial Display Output

A TR BHIRIE FE R G F LB SE M E R B RIIEESPCI Express B HitH

» IGFX RESMERBRINEERH.

wPCle1Slot  RHFEMERIETPCIEX6IHE LMB R, (i)

wPCle2Slot  RHESMRFETFPCIEXAGHIE LHEFHE,

I A 7E [CSM Support | i% 25 [Enabled ] B, A BEFHIZE

Internal Graphics (5 B R Thig)

A TR BIRE R R B AR ENER MR RINEE, (RIZME: Auto)

DVMT Pre-Allocated (& IFRTPIFEKXK))
HIATHRBISERER B R EMEENERATR/N, (FULE: 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

A TR BHIRIE RS FADVMTIR B EM A TER /N IETTEFE: 128M, 256M, MAX,
(i1 256M)

Aperture Size (i#IFETHELSH X))
WETREERZEEIMAUEFERANRERNFE h, ETETE: 128MB, 256MB.
512MB. 1024MB}.2048MB,, (Fi%{&: 256 MB)

PCIE Bifurcation Support

IR TR LR 3218 BPCIEX16FEE R/ RAER, EINE: Auto, PCIE x8/x8, PCIE x8/x4/x4

o

LU T 48 ST FF L ThRERICPU,
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(FUi%1&: Auto)

Audio Controller (5 g% = 35iThig)

IR DHRRIREER T AR ENER R ININEE, (FUZ{E: Enabled)

EREREEM AHE N, i5EEFIEDIZ 4 [Disabled] o

Above 4G Decoding

HIETHRBIESTXI64 0 i & FFB X H4 GBLL_ EMANEZIE, IMES KRS M B AT,
A4 GBUTHHEZEARR, EMRFENRIERER TEBIRENIER, FIEsILLINEE, LI
BE L FATECAIIRIER S, (FRIZE: Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

A TR BIRIE R R BB ILINEE . (FUZ/E: Enabled)

Super 10 Configuration
Serial Port (5 B #R & COM)
IR DHR BRI ER TR EMIRECOM, (FUZE: Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (SZ#5USBHLIE RE /R 5

IR TR R 151% 2 2 B EMS-DOSIRIE R 4t E FUSBHE R B AR, (FIZ{E: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-of fZjj §E)

I TR R IR 35 2 B X A ST 4EXHCI Hand-of T BE R IR 1E R 4%, SR FIFF R L ThEE,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBFFfiffig &3 135)

I E TR R 13 R B L35 USBIE% 1% & (FiZ{E: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBFEfFiR Fik EH)

LIRS IR E M USBEEIE & B R, kT R G EEZUSBEMFIZ&ER, 7SHM,

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR AR 1R 1% 12 2 75 18 5 M 48 FFHL Th BE (51 4nWindows Deployment Services{alARZS), ZedE
FHEGPTIRAXMIRIER S, (FUIZ{E: Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

HIETHR HIRIE R T FBIPVE (EEERIES YL B 4RR)FIM 48 FAHL TN BE ST H5F, ILIZTR
B 7E [Network Stack ] 1% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFAIZE -

IPv4 HTTP Support

IWIETHR B IRIEEE BT FEIPv4 (BB MIEE L E4RR) HTTPRI M & FrHLThEE 2 %, LhiE
I 257 [Network Stack ] % 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIZE

IPv6 PXE Support

WIETHR EIRIEZRER B IEIPVE (BB SEOM) MM FHLINEE L #5, LI R
B 7E [Network Stack ] 1% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFALIZE -

IPv6 HTTP Support

IWIETHR B IRIEEE BT F/ZIPVE (BB MBS i SE6RR)HTTPRIM & FrHLThEE 2%, Lhik
I 257 [Network Stack ] % 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFHIZE

PXE boot wait time

WIATHRRIGIE EEEHF S A E, A RAT#R<Esc>$# 45 RPXEFHLIEFo

Media detect count
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(i)

TR 4 EIE B AR

NVMe Configuration
LIRS H R FTiEEEHIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZ&EHEXER.

SATA And RST Configuration

SATA Controller(s)

IR TR ISR R R BRI HRISATAIE SIS, (TRIZ{E: Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

A THR BHIRIE R R B RS HE I SATAIE H23 AIRAIDIN&E

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration FFESATARZ HIZEHIRAIDINEE

» AHCI 1% B SATAR I 28 HAHCI#E S, , AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) i —Ff1 4
A&, ATLLLETEGEIR SN FE B /B Bhdt M Serial ATATZHAE, f5i: Native Command Queuing
B #dEHE (Hot Plug)%, (TRigfE)

Aggressive LPM Support

IR TR ISR R R B RN 40 £ B SATAIE Il 28 HIALPM (Aggressive Link Power Management,

AR ERRIREE) A B INEE, (FZE: Disabled)

Port 1/2/3/4/5

IR TR ISR R R E B ESATAEEO, (FZ1E: Enabled)

SATA Port 1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

A TR BHIRIE R B F/RSATARE ORI & HENRERINEE . (FUIZ{E: Disabled)

Hot plug
IR THR ISR R T F B SATAR ORI AR I B . (Fi%{E: Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

TR HHIRIE R T IR T FFIMESATAIR B IhAE

Miscellaneous
LEDs in System Power On State
IR THRBEERLYREFNHEETFRERTSHERER,

» Off HREFE, BeXAEEENITSEN,
»On RGN, BEFREMIENITSKER (LE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
IEE TR IR IR Y RS N S3/S4/SSEA R BB ERTSHETRER
3% 51 R 7E [LEDs in System Power On State ] i% 24 [On ] B, A BEFFRILThAE

» Off LR G NSI/S4/S5EX M, FEXAEMRBIITSEN (FugkE)
»On YR NS3/S4/SHEX T, BEFREMEENITSEN

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

LETR ISR R T EFE Intel® PTTH AR, (Fli%{&: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

IIETHR RIS R T RN TR G KR ML R o (FUIZ{E: Disabled)

CPU PCle Link Speed

IR TR R % 18 B RCPUZ #IPCI-EFEE Z MGen 1. Gen 2. Gen 3=(Gen 4 MiE iz
To ERRETERRMBEUSBEMEAE, Fi&H [Auto] , BIOSSBEENZE LIS,
(Fiig{&: Auto)

PCH PCle Link Speed

MR BUL T 46 SRR ThRERICPU,
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I DU AR IR1E B B 4B T 4FHIPCI-EfRFEZE Gen 1. Gen 28{Gen 3 X 1517, bR
BT MEUEFEENIARAE, HiZA [Auto] , BIOSEEZNE Btk IhEE, (FUZ{E: Auto)
VT-d (Intel ML B R)

IR TR MR 12 2 B2 FhIntel® Virtualization for Directed /0 (HE3MAL I A), (TRIZE: Enabled)

Trusted Computing
A TR IR R B A BT EMBHELR(TPM) I 8L,

PC Health Status

Reset Case Open Status (EEHL K R)
» Disabled RBZEEHTBRRAIE R, (FILE)

» Enabled BRZBIVAHFRRRRIE R,
Case Open (HLFE#HFFFIRAR)

S R AR _E RO TCISTR | 185 A8 b ROAG 3% & B i B AN A 4 FRE R o R
HEHER KIS, EMSRRINO]; INRBEMYLAK B, LN RYES]
WMRIGHEFR VAT BRRAIIC R, B4 [Reset Case Open Status] i 4 [Enabled ]
HEFFHLRITA,

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12VICPU VAXG (&
MFR 4B E)

BRRAGERMNEBEEE,
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System Info. ( RE(ER )

GIGABYTE ADVANCED MODE
Favorites

orites (F11) Tweaker Settings

EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

B E RIS ERESKBIOS MAZER, EBAIUEEBIOSIRER FIEFEANIES SRR
BERGHE,

<

q

Access Level ({# FHIUPR)

EENNZEETEIAPHNR (FEFIZEEZE, ¥ER [Administrator | , EIER
(Administrator) 1% BR 72 {F IR AE BT A BIOSIE B . I I (Usen B PR N £ 18 B EB I 4BIOSIR B o
System Language (i EfEHiEE)

IR BHR R EIEBIOSIZE B BN ETE AIIES,

System Date (H #jiZ &)

REEANRERSNAS, BX A EHIVEER)/A/BIE] . EE®RETA], [B]. [4E]
¥245, AI{E FA<Enter>$2, 3{F A% <Page Up>Tfi<Page Down>$#E 11 & BT E MU H1E
System Time (A 8)iR &)

W EBNRGREE, &XA T 5 8] BlInTF—SBRA13: 00: 00]  BEYH
E[®]. [, TR ] #241, AT F<Enter>8, FH{& FA$ i <Page Up>Eii<Page Down>$ 1]#%
EMRENHIE,

Plug in Devices Info
W IETRG H IR BT ZEERIPCI-EL M.2-- - Fig & HXER,

Q-Flash
AR TGTAT LAENQ-Flashi2 5, AT E#BIOS (Update BIOS)=k #& 14 B BTBYBIOS S {4 (Save
BIOS),
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Boot ( FHlThAEIRE )

GIGABYTE ADVANCED MODE
Favorites

orites (F11) Tweaker Settings Systemnfo.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State (FF#LBFNum Lock 1K 7)

IR TR 1515 B FR LA £ E<Num Lock>$2BUR 7S (TRIZ1E: On)

CFG Lock

IR BHR R REIE 2 B FFEMSR 0XE2LN8E , (1% {&: Disabled)

Security Option (I8 ZF A R)

WIRTIREIEERER T EE R VR HEHNTE, SIEHFH NBIOSIEERFI AT
A, 1% B IR TS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password | 1€ T71%& & 245,

» Setup R NBIOSIE B2 FF A EWNZAL,
» System TR IV FHNBIOSIEZ EFRFIHTMNZ, (FULE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (& R FFHLIE EDhEE)
IR TR SRR R BE— TR E T8 5Logo, #Hi& 7 [Disabled] , FHLAH A E TLogo,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities (F#liz Il Fix E)

LETRB SN EZNEEPEEFIIRF, RESEKILIRFHITH. HiIEREN2
FEGPTIRAX MR IS, ZIEEASER UEF", BHEERZHCPTHENE
KRG AL, AR UEFI"BiZ & FFHlo

AR ETIHFGPTIRAHIRIER S, HIEAWindows 10 64-bit, &% IFIF A Windows 10 64-bit
LS IR A" UEFI" B IR FF 4,

Fast Boot
LETHR IS R T RINREFVINEEIFE 1 H N RIER SR B, #Fi% A [Ultra Fast] ATIL
R R PR FLINEE . (FUIZ{E: Disable Link)

SATA Support
» Last Boot SATA Device Only & HIBR T BIR FAHLRE R I SMAFT B SATAIR B ZE BRIER G /RN
SR (I 1E)

» All SATA Devices  TERMEZR G TR A BN (POST)IEH, FrESATAZ &R RI{ER,
3T A A 7E [Fast Boot ] 1% 4 [Enabled] 2% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFAIZE

VGA Support

TR RIS E R T AFMRER G T,

» Auto ¥ ;B ZhLegacy Option ROM,

» EFI Driver JAENEFI Option ROM,, (Fi%1&)

3T R 7E [Fast Boot] i% 24 [Enabled 3% [Ultra Fast] B, 7 BEFFAIZE .
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USB Support
» Disable Link X AMEUSBIEEERIERA BTN

» Full Initial TERIER G TR IV AKX (POST) T iEH, FrBUSBIRZEFAIE A,
(Frig{E)
» Partial Initial KAMHUSBIEEERIERFERBITR

3% TP R A 7E [Fast Boot| % 2 [Enabled | % [Ultra Fast] B, A 8EFFIEE . 24 [Fast Boot] i%
2 [Ultra Fast] B, tbIhEESHREIEH,

PS2 Devices Support
» Disable Link XA BPSRIEBRERIEREBINTK
» Enabled EIRMERG T RN BE MK (POST)iE 2, PS2iE&RIMER, (RIZME)

%I 2B 7E [Fast Boot] 1% 4 [Enabled | 5 [Ultra Fast] Bf, A BEFF AL E » & [FastBoot | i%
73 [Ultra Fast] B, thIhEES#RHIK A,

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link KAMEFHINEE S FE o (FUETE)

» Enabled BRI FHINEE S 3o

%I R A 7E [Fast Boot ] % 4 [Enabled] 3% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFATIZE

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot W fF IR TR S B, EFANSEEIEE T, (Fik(E)

» Fast Boot e [ ER IR VR S B, ZEIFUREFHINEEIRE
3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] 3% 24 [Enabled] 5% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFHTIZE,
Mouse Speed

HETUR HIRIE R RARE RSB R E . (FURME: 1X)

Windows 10 Features

IR THR ISR T RIERIRIER S (FUEME: Windows 10)

CSM Support

I TR 45 15 4% 2 & 3 BHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3% 43:4% 42 FE Rl FFAILAR e o
» Enabled JBBhUEFI CSM,

» Disabled S HAIUEFI CSM, {X 32 ¥ UEFI BIOSH#LIE %, (FRiZ{H)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (& g 4% 4L Thik)

IR THR RIS E R TR B4 12 25 A Legacy Option ROM, (Fii%{E: Disabled)
%I R 7 [CSM Support] 1% 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFRIIZE

Storage Boot Option Control

LA TR 15 1% 2 TR E 1% &= 25 A UEFI=k Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 2 [#Option ROM,,

» UEFI 1% F2ZHUEFI Option ROM.

» Legacy {2 A hLegacy Option ROM,, (FRiZ{H)

3T R A 7E [CSM Support | i% 2 [Enabled ] B, A BEFAIIZE S

Other PCl devices

WIRTUR G IR R R T RIRT M., FiEiZE R BREH S8 SNPCHE &2 HI 2§ RIUEFI

=¥ Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 2% #1Option ROM,,

» UEFI {2 IBZhUEF| Option ROM,, (FRi%{&)
» Legacy X A FhLegacy Option ROM,

3T A 7E [CSM Support | % 25 [Enabled | B, A 8EFAIIZE
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< Administrator Password (i E&E 5 ¥13)

IR TR RIS B S I8 RHERAD, 7 IR TR <Enter>i8, MINEIR BEHIZETD, BIOSEEX
BN BIAZ, M\ EEIR<Enter>#, R BEMRE, H— RS EHNEIE
REARZBAREHNTINEF, SAPZEBEARNE, B2 RFDAFEHNBIOSIEE
EFENFRENIZE,

User Password (ix B A &)

AR T ATLERI% B F PR, 7E IR T <Enter>$2, AN ZIZ BHZD, BIOSAZEREH
N—RABIAZ, MIN BB IR<Enter>iB, R BERME, Y—FAVR S L EMNETE R A
PEZERAREHNTIIERF . ARZRNAIFERNBIOSEER FIEMEMERNILE,
WNREEEGEZ, REERRMNETER<Enter>fF, FEMN R HIZAD<Enter>, #5BI0S
LSERMN T30, HiE<Enter>$E, BIAT B,

R B User Password Z 8, i 5t 5 X Administrator PasswordfJi% & o

Secure Boot
IR TR MR IR IR R BB BhSecure BootThAE RIARMEKIEE , L% 2H7E [CSM Support]
& A [Disabled | i, A BEFAIIZE

Preferred Operating Mode
IR TR BEE #¥3E \BIOSi& B 2 Fr i 3 B TH A Easy ModeZk Advanced Mode, [Auto | Tl
=% \BIOSEHHIHER o (FTZ{E: Auto)

M -



Save & Exit ( FffiRBEEHFERTEEF)

GIGABYTE ADVANCED MODE
Favorites

s (F11) Tweaker Settings Systemnfo.

Save & Exit Setup

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup (iR BEHERIZREREF)

FEMIR TR <Enter>SR EHIETE [Yes | BRI F T B BEE R H B FBIOSIEETEF, BEAE
176, 3% [No] SiiR<Esc> BN AT EIZI £ EE .

Exit Without Saving (ERiZEEFERFHIZEE)

T IETHR<Enter>#R EBIETE [Yes] , BIOSHASTEMELIXIEK KL E, FEFABIOSIEE
T2, 1EHE [No Siie<Esc>@ N mI @B E EmEm .,

Load Optimized Defaults (8 A & {E{LTIR{E)

TERER TR <Enter>PA R FBIETE [Yes| , BIRTE ABIOSH [ FUiZ{E, HUTLILINEERTE NBIOS
MIRENTUZE, % B EREEZIEERIE TR, ZEEFHBIOSEBERCMOSEIESE,
B BHITICINEE,

Boot Override (%% 3 Bl FF#li% &)

AT R IEIEFEL R AN MIEZE, WER AU ANIESE, EEEIZRFIM
&% _Eig<Enter>, HAEZRFIANERHIGIERE [Yes] , RES I ZNEFH, FHMIEA
TR E T

Save Profiles (#fifi% & X )

BRI IS1E B I RIBIOSIE B ETFE N —1NCMOSIZ & 3 4 (Profile), RS FIZE/\4H
1% B ST (Profile 1-8), IEIFE 77 BBTIZ B TProfile 1~8HH—4H, Fik<Enter>BI AT =R 1%
B, SIS ATLESE [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , #%i% B St & I B TEHER &
Load Profiles (8 A i% B3 #F)

ARG BEFBITABREMEFEFHNBIOSH FZER, "TLUE ALk BMERCMOSIE &
XEEHN, AR EXBEHIEEBIOSHIAI IEEEZHNMILE X EiR<Enter>BIATEH N
ZI& B IR, BRI L% $E [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , \MEHITFEiE IR Z EHIBIE
EIRE XM, ENBIOSEINTFMEAIZE XEH (BN ET—k R FFAVURSHAZEE),
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F=FE MHR

3 HEEAENED

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
EEHE >2 2 >3 4
e WEYERER | RERNVESE | (ERHEVRE | (ER¥EBE
= INRE S s/NRRER B/NTEE
LY5EINEE No Yes Yes Yes
HRHER:

* PRI L)RYSATARE = SSDW ), (AiXE]_EERiERE, BERIERE SRR A ERER, )=
« Windows B ER TR R IR,

- ERAVIRFFEF R,

M Uﬁo

iR ESATAIEHIZR B

A. BREESATARE &
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 UD AC / Z590 UD

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
C € E HU| IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK
Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / To4%18 & &5 7HH :

SoIESEEY iaa%ﬂﬂ:l HRE TR A

Bk G ERIEDRE R - IR - AT~ BESRERAE A E R G B TR IR R H R

Utk

fEEIjﬂ@J\# BB B A S A e & B THE R
SR - BIIETAE(E - IEIRAEEIEIUETES
3~ PIEL R B R i M P R -

T 5.25-5.35 MU N ERTERTELL(E B e ikt dr » IRT=NEEH -

HHA TSN - JERANER - WEEET
VLSS o (ERPHHSIEZ SRR ERT

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz T & & AF83St= £4 T A= MM ALBStE S HMBHE LICH

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 5 : B DA DEM,

Wireless module country approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for “REV: X.X” printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For
example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
7590 UDAC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 9462NGW
Z590 UDAC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9560NGW

Country approvals for wireless module 9462NGW:

United States: Japan: Singapore
®

FCC: PD99462NG 1y ——
Complies with IDA standards
Canada: [R] 003-170245 DB 02941
1C: 1000M-9462NG ==

D170151003
Australia & New-Zealand: R Taiwan:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

South Korea: «(( CCAH18LP0370T4

China: E R-CRM-INT-9462NGW
CMIIT ID: 2017AJ7583 (M)
ion- 1.4 5%: Intel Corporation
European Union: 271RiRle] 2A(2 LY BHATY 2471 (2
HRIS Zars RUUAAAHE RH7I)
c E 9462NGW
3.HZEAIZI:2017/12

4.MZxH/HZ3: Intel Corporation/China

Country approvals for wireless module 9560NGW:

FCC: PD99560NG

Canada: [R] 003-170126

1C: 1000M-9560NG D170080003
Australia & New-Zealand: . Singapore
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

— Complies with IDA standards
Mexico: DB 02941
RCPIN9517-1584

United States: Japan: Serbia:

noi1 17

China: South Korea: Taiwan:
CMIIT ID: 2017AJ4643 (M)
European Union: [E MSIP-CRM-INT-9560NGW (( CCAH18LPO140TO
C E 1.4 5%: Intel Corporation UAE:
o ya @), SHASH T = :
ERs7050/17
India: QSGDNGW Ukraine:
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/6863 SRS A 2oy

4.M|ZAH/H|Z=: Intel Corporation/China

5GHZ: NR-ETA/6862

UATR.028
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China RoHS Compliance Statement
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7 45 A PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRERR(+ ), BFESFRESANERIRERAE £ RRE, BTFRSFRA
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